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5100 Dixie Road, Mississauga
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Phone: 905 755

9611
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www.salhacpa.ca

INDEPENDENT PRACTITIONER'S REVIEW ENGAGEMENT REPORT

To the Shareholders of RISALAH FOUNDATION

I have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of RISALAH FOUNDATION (the organization)
that comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, and the statements of
revenues and expenditures, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO), and for such
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Practitioner's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express a conclusion on the accompanying financial statements based on my
review. I conducted my review in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements, which require me to comply with relevant ethical requirements.

A review of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted standards for review
engagements is a limited assurance engagement. The practitioner performs procedures, primarily
consisting of making inquiries of management and others within the entity, as appropriate, and applying
analytical procedures, and evaluates the evidence obtained.

The procedures performed in a review are substantially less in extent than, and vary in nature from, those
performed in an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Accordingly, I do not express an audit opinion on these financial statements.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, the organization derives revenue from fundraising
activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to me obtaining evidence I considered necessary
for the purpose of the review. Accordingly, the evidence obtained of these revenues was limited to the
amounts recorded in the records of the organization. Therefore, I was not able to determine whether any
adjustments might be necessary to fundraising revenue, excess of revenues over expenses, and cash
flows from operations for the year ended December 31, 2022, current assets and net assets as at
December 31, 2022.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on my review, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified
Conclusion paragraph, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the financial
statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of RISALAH FOUNDATION
as at December 31, 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO).

Mississauga, Ontario CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANT

October 30, 2023 Licensed Public Accountant



RISALAH FOUNDATION. 
BALANCE SHEET
SEE NOTICE TO READER
AS AT DECEMBER 31 2022 2021

Assets

Current assets
Cash and bank 281,267         390,792         
Taxes receivable 110,351         73,868           

391,618         464,660         

Non-current assets
Net capital assets 2,768,452      2,418,524      

2,768,452      2,418,524      

Total Assets 3,160,070$    2,883,184$    

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,780             6,780             
Loan from others (0)                   3,021             
Current maturity of long term loan 91,758           91,758           

98,538           101,559         

Long term liabilities
Long term loan 2,178,553      2,270,547      

2,178,553      2,270,547      

Fund Balances
Accumulated fund balance, end of year 882,979         511,078         

882,979         511,078         

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 3,160,070$    2,883,184$    

On behalf of the Board:

__________________________________________________  Director

__________________________________________________  Director

UNAUDITED

Omair Syed

Ramy Elhamalawy



RISALAH FOUNDATION. 
INCOME STATEMENT
SEE NOTICE TO READER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2022 2021

Revenue
General donations 1,380,922       635,984          
Subsidy and grants -                      28,185            
Special donations -                      20,000            

1,380,922       684,169          

Expenses 
Amortization 155,515          107,323          
Automobile expenses 38,471            27,276            
Bank service charges 7,403              2,361              
Donations 35                   2,550              
Finance charges 91,818            92,617            
Insurance 15,286            13,946            
Meals ans entertainment 3,438              5,506              
Office and general expenses 82,772            52,696            
Professional fees 9,494              36,770            
Programme expenses 234,160          155,314          
Property expenses 18,293            22,869            
Rent 47,594            60,010            
Repairs and maintenance 17,273            41,898            
Salaries and wages 228,349          244,446          
Telephone and communications 25,258            8,066              
Travel and transportation 8,862              10,079            
Utilities 25,000            14,296            

1,009,022       898,023          

Excess  of revenue over expenses 371,901$        (213,854)$       

UNAUDITED



RISALAH FOUNDATION. 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS
SEE NOTICE TO READER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2022 2021

Accumulated fund balance, beginning of year 511,078              744,932              

Excess  of revenue over expenses 371,901              (233,854)            

Prior year adjustment retained earnings -                         -                         

Accumulated fund balance, end of year 882,979$            511,078$            

Investment in Capital assets, beginning of year 2,418,524           2,437,327           

Less: Amortization expenses (155,515)            (107,323)            

Add: Capital assets additions 505,443              88,520                

Investment in capital assets, end of the year 2,768,452$         2,418,524$         

UNAUDITED



RISALAH FOUNDATION. 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
SEE NOTICE TO READER
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2022 2021

Cash flows provided by 

Operating activities
Excess / (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 371,901$            (233,854)$          
Items not effecting cash
Amortization 155,515              107,323              

527,416              (126,531)            
Change in non-cash working capital balances
Current liabilities and accrued expenses -                         1,130                  
Current maturity of long term loan -                         3,564                  
Short term loan payable (3,021)                (16,980)              
Long term loan payable (91,994)              (91,759)              
GST receivable (36,483)              80,893                

(131,498)            (23,152)              

Net increase in cash 395,918              (149,683)            

Cash flow used in Investting activities
Investing activities

(Addition) / Deletion to capital assets (505,443)            (88,520)              
(505,443)            (88,520)              

Total cash provided from all activities (109,525)            (238,203)            

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 390,792              628,995              

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year 281,267$            390,792$            

UNAUDITED



RISALAH FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

1. PURPOSE OF THE ORGANIZATION

RISALAH FOUNDATION (the "organization") is a not-for-profit organization registered in the province of
Ontario.As a registered charity the organization is exempt from the payment of income tax under Subsection
149(1) of the Income Tax Act.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not- for-profit
organizations (ASNFPO). Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations are part of Canadian
GAAP and, in management's opinion, with consideration of materiality and within the framework of the
following accounting policies:.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash includes cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents are investments in treasury bills and are valued at
cost plus accrued interest. The carrying amounts approximate fair value because they have maturities at the
date of purchase of less than ninety days.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost or deemed cost less accumulated amortization and is amortized
over its estimated useful life on a declining balance basis at the following rates and methods:

Vehicles 30% declining balance method
Computer equipment 45% declining balance method
Furniture and fixtures 20% declining balance method
Leasehold improvements 20% declining balance method

The organization regularly reviews its property, plant and equipment to eliminate obsolete items. Government
grants are treated as a reduction of property, plant and equipment cost. Property, plant and equipment acquired
during the year but not placed into use are not amortized until they are placed into use. Acquisitions during the
year are amortized at 1/2 the normal rate.

Fund accounting

RISALAH FOUNDATION follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions.

Revenues and expenses related to program delivery and administrative activities are reported in the Operating
Fund. Endowment contributions are reported in the Endowment Fund. Investment income earned on resources of
the Endowment Fund is reported in the Operating Fund depending on the nature of any restrictions imposed by
contributors of funds for endowment.

Contributed services

The operations of the organization depend on both the contribution of time by volunteers and donated materials
from various sources. The fair value of donated materials and services cannot be reasonably determined and are
therefore not reflected in these financial statements.

(continues)



RISALAH FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
The organization tests for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of the assets may not be recoverable. Recoverability is assessed by comparing the carrying amount to
the projected future net cash flows the long-lived assets are expected to generate through their direct use and
eventual disposition. When a test for impairment indicates that the carrying amount of an asset is not
recoverable, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent the carrying value exceeds its fair value.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for- profit
organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of
assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Such estimates are periodically reviewed and
any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results
could differ from these estimates.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued. In subsequent periods, financial assets
with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and losses reported in income.
All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost, and tested for impairment at each reporting date.
Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial instruments are expensed when incurred.

When financial instruments that include both a debt and an equity component are issued, the proceeds are
allocated firstly to the component for which the fair value is more readily determinable, and the residual is
allocated to the other component.

Preferred shares that would otherwise be classified as liabilities, are classified as equity when issued as part of
certain tax planning arrangements.

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
2022 2021

Accumulated Net book Net book
Cost amortization value value

Buildings 2,800,000 570,299 2,613,451 2,330,600
Vehicle 9,500 5,843 3,657 5,225
Store equipment 14,900 8,744 6,156 7,695
Furniture and fixtures 8,701 4,962 6,091 6,091
Building renovations 70,319 50,563 137,670 68,913

2,903,420 640,411 2,768,451 2,418,524

4. MORTGAGES PAYABLE

Loan is with Moya Financials, amount borrowed
was $2,535,000 with payment of $15,317.65 for
60 months. The period of 60 months (5 years)
began on January 19, 2020 and will mature on
December 24, 2024.

2022 2021

2,270,547 2,362,305



RISALAH FOUNDATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The organization is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk
management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. The following analysis provides information
about the organization's risk exposure and concentration as of December 31, 2022.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the potential that a counter party will fail to perform its obligations. The organization is
exposed to credit risk from customers. In order to reduce its credit risk, the organization reviews a new
customer's credit history before extending credit and conducts regular reviews of its existing customers' credit
performance. An allowance for doubtful accounts is established based upon factors surrounding the credit risk
of specific accounts, historical trends and other information. The organization has a significant number of
customers which minimizes concentration of credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities. The organization is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its receipt of funds from its donors and
other related sources, long-term debt, and accounts payable.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: currency rate risk, interest rate risk and
other price risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in
the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the organization manages
exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The organization is exposed to interest rate risk
primarily through its floating interest rate bank indebtedness and credit facilities.

Unless otherwise noted, it is management’s opinion that the organization is not exposed to significant other
price risks arising from these financial instruments.


